

12 M A C T 429/25 SURAJAVATI AND ORS Vs. ROHIT KUMAR

17.10.2025

Present: Sh. Sanjay Singh, Ld. Proxy counsel for petitioner
Sh. N.S Tomar, Ld. counsel for R1 & R2 through VC.
Sh. B.N. Thakur, Ld. counsel for R3/Insurance Company.

Petitioners i.e. Surajwati and Shaudan are directed to open MACT Claim SB Account in terms of order dated 07.12.2018 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in Rajesh Tyagi and Ors Vs. Jaibir Singh and Ors, FAO No. 842/03.

Petitioner are also directed to open this accounts in a bank near the place of residence and produce the original pass book on the NDOH with direction to Branch Manager not to issue any cheque book or debit cards to the account holder/petitioners for the said account and if already issued in any account opened, same be cancelled. While opening the account the bank is directed not to permit any joint name to be added in the saving account/FD account of the petitioner and make the endorsement to that effect in the pass book.

The petitioners are also directed to file copy of PAN Cards and Aadhar card on NDOH and he shall remain present on NDOH for recording his statement as per clause 29 (now 26) of MCTAP.

The reply/WS of respondents is already on record, however, Ld counsel R3 submits that the investigation on behalf of company is not complete and after completion of investigation company may likely tender the offer. Hence, adjourned.

List for Pre Lok Adalat hearing on 05.12.2025.

(Vikram)
DJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
17.10.2025